CM1117A
600mA LOW DROPOUT VOLTAGE REGULATOR
2005/07/12 Preliminary                   Champion Microelectronic Corporation   Page 1
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
FEATURES
The CM1117A is a series of low dropout three-terminal
regulators with a dropout of 1.1V at 600mA output current.
These products have been optimized for low voltage where

600mA LOW DROPOUT VOLTAGE REGULATOR
2005/07/12 Preliminary                   Champion Microelectronic Corporation   Page 2
ORDERING INFORMATION
Package Type
SOT-89
Operating Temperature
Range (TA)
Output Voltage
 CM1117AKCM89 0℃ ~ +70℃ 2.5V
 CM1117ASCM89 0℃ ~ +70℃ 3.3V
CM1117ACM89 0℃ ~ +70℃ ADJ.
   CM1117AGKCM89 0℃ ~ +70℃ 2.5V
   CM1117AGSCM89 0℃ ~ +70℃ 3.3V
  CM1117AGCM89 0℃ ~ +70℃ ADJ.
*Note: G : Suffix for Pb Free Product
BLOCK DIAGRAM
Figure 2. Functional Block Diagram of CM1117A
CM1117A
600mA LOW DROPOUT VOLTAGE REGULATOR
2005/07/12 Preliminary                   Champion Microelectronic Corporation   Page 3
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS (Note 1)
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
Input Voltage VIN 15 V
Operating Junction Temperature Range TJ 150 ℃
Storage Temperature Range TSTG -65 to 150 ℃
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10sec) TLEAD 300 ℃
ESD (Human Body Model) ESD 3500 V
ESD (Machine Model) ESD 400 V
Note 1: Stresses greater than those listed under ”Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent damage to the
device. These are stress ratings only, and functional operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond
those indicated under “ Recommended Operating Conditions” is not implied. Exposure to “Absolute Maximum
Ratings” for extended periods may affect device reliability.
RESOMMENDED OPERATING CONDITIONS
Parameter Symbol Min. Max Units
Input Voltage VIN  12 V
Operating Junction Temperature Range TJ -40 125 ℃
Storage Temperature Range TSTG -65 150 ℃
CM1117A
600mA LOW DROPOUT VOLTAGE REGULATOR
2005/07/12 Preliminary                   Champion Microelectronic Corporation   Page 4
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Operating Conditions: VIN  10V, T≤ J =25 ℃ ,unless otherwise specified. (P ≤ maximum power dissipation) Limit
appearing in Boldface type apply over the entire junction temperature range for operation, -40℃ to 125℃
CM1117A
Parameter Symbol Test Conditions
Min. Typ. Max.
Unit
Reference Voltage  VREF
CM1117A-ADJ IOUT = 10mA, VIN= VOUT 2V, TJ=25℃
10mA≤  IOUT≤ 600mA, 1.4V≤  VIN - VOUT ≤ 8V
P maximum power dissipation ≤
1.238
1.225
1.250
1.250
1.262
1.270
V
CM1117A-2.5 IOUT = 10mA, VIN= 4.5V, TJ=25℃
10mA≤  IOUT≤ 600mA, 3.9V≤  VIN ≤ 10V
2.475
2.450
2.5
2.5
2.525
2.550
V
Output Voltage VOUT CM1117A-3.3 IOUT = 10mA, VIN= 5.0V, TJ=25℃
10mA≤  IOUT≤ 600mA, 4.75V≤  VIN ≤ 10V
3.267
3.235
3.3